During the three months ended December 31, 2019, the Company
changed its presentation of shipping and handling costs. These costs
were previously included as a reduction to Net sales in the Consoli-
dated Statements of Income. The Company is now presenting these
expenses within Cost of sales in the Consolidated Statements of
Income. The change in presentation was applied retrospectively to all
periods presented in the Consolidated Statements of Income. The

change in presentation had no effect on Gross profit, Operating
income, Net income, or earnings per share. The Consolidated Balance
Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, Consoli-
dated Statements of Equity and Redeemable Equity, and Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows are not affected by this change in presenta-
tion. Total shipping and handling costs in for the year ended Decem-
ber 31, 2019 were $466 million.

The effect of the adjustment is as follows:

(in millions)

2018 2017

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Income:

Net sales before shipping and handling costs $6,289 $÷÷÷— $6,244 $÷÷÷—

Less: shipping and handling costs 448 — 412 —

Net sales 5,841 6,289 5,832 6,244

Cost of sales 4,473 4,921 4,360 4,772

Gross profit $1,368 $1,368 $1,472 $1,472

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in millions)

First Fiscal Quarter Second Fiscal Quarter Third Fiscal Quarter

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

Net sales before shipping and handling costs $1,536 $÷÷÷— $1,550 $÷÷÷— $1,574 $÷÷÷—

Less: shipping and handling costs 116 — 116 — 117 —

Net sales 1,420 1,536 1,434 1,550 1,457 1,574

Cost of sales 1,104 1,220 1,105 1,221 1,113 1,230

Gross profit $÷«316 $÷«316 $÷«329 $÷«329 $÷«344 $÷«344

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(in millions)

First Fiscal Quarter Second Fiscal Quarter Third Fiscal Quarter Fourth Fiscal Quarter

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

Net sales before shipping and handling costs $1,581 $÷÷÷— $1,608 $÷÷÷— $1,563 $÷÷÷— $1,537 $÷÷÷—

Less: shipping and handling costs 112 — 112 — 113 — 111 —

Net sales 1,469 1,581 1,496 1,608 1,450 1,563 1,426 1,537

Cost of sales 1,115 1,227 1,136 1,248 1,116 1,229 1,106 1,217

Gross profit $÷«354 $÷«354 $÷«360 $÷«360 $÷«334 $÷«334 $÷«320 $÷«320

(in millions)

2018 2017

As Reported As Adjusted As Reported As Adjusted

Net sales to unaffiliated customers:

North America $3,511 $3,857 $3,529 $3,843

South America 943 988 1,007 1,052

Asia-Pacific 803 837 740 772

EMEA 584 607 556 577

Total $5,841 $6,289 $5,832 $6,244

44 INGREDION INCORPORATED

Note 3. Acquisitions
On March 1, 2019, the Company completed its acquisition of Western
Polymer LLC (“Western Polymer”), a privately-held, U.S.-based
company headquartered in Moses Lake, Washington, that produces
native and modified potato starches for industrial and food applica-
tions for $42 million, net of cash acquired of $4 million. The acquisition